

Nos. 12-0304 and 12-0210



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

At Charleston

No. 12-0304

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ex rel. STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE JOHN LEWIS MARKS, JR., Judge of the Circuit Court of Harrison
County, and MATTHEW K. HUGGINS,

Respondents.

No. 12-0210

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

CARMELLA J. FARIS and ROBERT FARIS,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

WILEY REIN LLP
Laura A. Foggan
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
lfoggan@wileyrein.com
*State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Company*

SHAFFER & SHAFFER, PLLC
Charles S. Piccirillo (#2902)
330 State Street, P.O. Box 38
Madison, WV 25130
(304) 369-0511
cpiccirillo@shaffer.net
*State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Company*

DINSMORE & SHOHL, LLP
Denise D. Pentino (#6620)
2100 Market Street
Wheeling, WV 26003
(304) 230-1700
denise.pentino@dinsmore.com
*State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT SHOULD HAVE VACATED THE PROTECTIVE ORDER FOR LACK OF SPECIFIC HARM.....	4
A. Huggins Openly Fails To Rehabilitate the Lack of Specific Harm	5
B. Huggins Does Not Explain Why Existing Legal Protections Do Not Safeguard His Medical Records and Information.....	6
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT SHOULD HAVE VACATED THE PROTECTIVE ORDER BECAUSE IT INTERFERES WITH STATE FARM’S RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS UNDER LAW AND WITH ITS BUSINESS NEEDS.....	9
IV. THE PROTECTIVE ORDER RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS	14
V. HUGGINS’S INVITATION TO INVALIDATE THE ENTIRE PRIVACY REGULATION IS DIVORCED FROM THIS CASE	16
VI. THE CIRCUIT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY BELATEDLY CITING THE “LAW OF THE CASE” DOCTRINE IN REFUSING TO VACATE THE PROTECTIVE ORDER.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Canoe Association v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Brooks v. Zakaib</i> , 216 W. Va. 600, 609 S.E.2d 861 (2004).....	10
<i>Caldwell v. Caldwell</i> , 117 W. Va. 61, 350 S.E.2d 688 (1986).....	19
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Finklea</i> , 442 F. Supp. 821 (S.D.W. Va. 1977).....	8
<i>Findley v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 213 W. Va. 80, 576 S.E.2d 807 (2002).....	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	9
<i>Modi v. West Virginia Board of Medicine</i> , 195 W. Va. 230, 465 S.E.2d 230 (1995).....	17
<i>Official Comittee of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Librand, LLP</i> , 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	6,13, 14, 15
<i>Small v. Ramsey</i> , 280 F.R.D. 264 (N.D.W. Va. 2012).....	11, 17, 18
<i>State ex rel. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Bedell</i> , 226 W. Va. 138, 697 S.E.2d 730 (2010).....	3
<i>State ex rel. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Bedell</i> , 228 W. Va. 252, 719 S.E.2d 722 (2011) (“ <i>Bedell II</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Wiley v. Proctor</i> , No. 5:10-cv-85, 2011 WL 3648087 (N.D.W. Va. Aug. 18, 2011)	19
---	----

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Huggins v. Woodward Video LLC</i> , No. 10-c-176-1 (W. Va. Cir. Ct., Harrison Cnty. 2010)	17
---	----

STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 17D-4-2	15
W. Va. Code § 33-41-5(a).....	12

RULES AND REGULATIONS

W. Va. C.S.R. § 114-57-1.2	9
W. Va. C.S.R. § 114-57-15.1	2, 6, 7, 9
W. Va. C.S.R. § 114-57-15.2	2, 7, 8, 12
W. Va. C.S.R. § 114-62-3.1	6
W. Va. C.S.R. § 114-71-3.1	12
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 26(c)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Note, <i>Nonparty Access to Discovery Materials in the Federal Courts</i> , 94 Harv. L. Rev. 1085 (1981)	10
Glennon J. Karr, Federation of Regulatory Counsel, Inc., <i>The Regulation of Health Information Privacy—HIPAA and Other Relevant Laws and Legal Actions—The Impact on Insurance Agents</i> , 14:2 FORC Journal (Summer 2003)	8
NAIC White Papers: NAIC Privacy of Consumer Financial and Health Information Model Regulation, Frequently Asked Questions, 2001 WL 34898563 (Jan. 2001).....	7
Testimony of Kathleen Sebelius, Chair of NAIC’s Privacy Issues Working Group (Sept. 28, 2000)	7, 9, 17
8A Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> , § 2035 (3d ed. 2010)	5
